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Members of the Public

Chairman Kamenstein called the January 10, 2008 Town of North Salem Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to order.

The minutes of the December 19, 2007 meeting were unanimously accepted.

Chairman Kamenstein set the next meeting for Thursday, February 14, 2008.

The Chairman announced that, as only 3 Members were present, a unanimous decision would be required for any application to be approved.  Any parties who would rather have their applications heard by a full Board would have the right to postpone their appearance until the next Board meeting at no additional cost to them.

HEARINGS CONTINUED

BA07-44 Bloomerside Co-op, Inc. (Peach Hill Road) – Area Variance – To increase the number of boats/trailers that may be stored on a residential lot from 1 permitted to 12 boats and 10 trailers proposed, per Article VIII Section 250-34.  

This application was carried over at the applicant’s request.

BA07-49 Thomas Cahill (184 Keeler Lane) – Area Variance – To increase the maximum height of a fence in a front yard from 4 ft. permitted to 7 ft. proposed, per Article VI Section 250-22, for construction of 2, 6.5 ft.-high piers with a 7 ft. high gate. 

This application was carried over at the applicant’s request.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

BA08-01 Nancy and Mitchell Kaye (30 June Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required front and side yard setbacks per Article V Section 250-15.  A front yard setback variance of 22 ft. (50 ft. required; 28 ft. existing/proposed) and a side yard setback variance of 18 ft. (30 ft. required; 12 ft. existing/proposed) are requested to allow a shed to remain as constructed.

Chairman Kamenstein announced that the Board was in receipt of 2 letters from Jean Karoubi of 28 June Road, opposing the Kay application.  The letters were read into the record.

Nancy Kaye was called on, and she explained that she had the shed constructed without realizing it was within the setbacks.  She stated that the shed has no affect on anyone but possibly the farm at 42 June Road, whose owner has said she does not mind the shed.  Mrs. Kaye said Mr. Karoubi could not see the shed.  Responding to a comment about her in the Karoubi letter, Mrs. Kaye said the Karoubis also closed off horse trails on their property.   

The Chairman said no one likes to see the riding trails cut off, but he added that it is not relevant to Mrs. Kaye’s application.

Mrs. Kaye stated that she spoke to another Town resident, Carol Goldberg, about opening up the trail on one side of her property.  She explained that she had a pool built in an area very close to part of the trail; and, for private enjoyment of the pool, she would not want that section of the trail used.

Chairman Kamenstein said the ZBA may not make it a condition of granting a variance, but he would encourage Mrs. Kaye to find a way to open the trail.  He added that they are almost never closed off on private property in Town.

Patrick Browne commented that he could visualize the area where the trail might be opened, and he said he had no questions about the application because the shed can scarcely be seen.

Mr. Monti asked the Building Inspector if a Building Permit is required for the shed.

Bruce Thompson replied that he cannot issue a Building Permit for the as-built shed without a variance.

Mr. Monti asked how people would know they need a Building Permit for a shed, and he commented that the Building Inspector would have known that the chosen site for Mrs. Kaye’s shed was within the setbacks if she applied for a Building Permit.  

The Chairman said that in many towns, sheds that are to have no permanent foundation do not require permits.

Mr. Thompson said that in the past he has made it known in the Town newsletter that any structure requires a Building Permit.

Mr. Monti asked how this information could be communicated to the public at large, and Gerald Reilly answered that it really cannot be, as no one knows everything in the local Code, but everyone is obliged to know or find out what the rules are.

Mr. Monti commented that licensed contractors should know what requires a Building Permit.  He asked if the Building Inspector would inspect the shed after the meeting, and Mr. Thompson replied that he will, to check for compliance with the setbacks on the submitted survey.

Mr. Browne asked when the Kayes purchased the property, and Mrs. Kaye responded that they bought it in May of 2004.

Mr. Browne asked who built the shed, and Mrs. Kaye replied that she and her husband had it built for storage of outdoor furniture.

Noting there were no further questions, the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution.

Motion by:

Patrick Browne

Seconded by:
William Monti

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.

BA08-02 Elaine Bowden and Anthony Picciano (7 Lakeside Drive) – Area Variance – For construction of an addition to an existing, non-conforming single family dwelling per Article V Section 250-15 and Article XIV Section 250-79 (A) (because the non-conforming lot is subject to R1/2 bulk requirements).  The following variances are requested:

· Decrease the front yard setback from 35 ft. required to 25 ft. proposed (46 ft. existing).

· Decrease the north side yard setback from 25 ft. required to 19 ft. proposed (17 ft. existing).

· Decrease the south side yard setback from 15 ft. required to 13 ft. existing/proposed.

· Increase the maximum building coverage from 10% permitted to 18.6% proposed (10.7% existing).

· Increase the maximum development coverage from 25% permitted to 34.3% proposed (26.7% existing).

The Chairman called on Anthony Picciano, who explained that his house is a small cottage that he and his wife wish to expand, in part because they are considering retiring there.  He stated that the one-story addition was chosen so as not to interrupt the lake view of the neighbors; and, in fact, the neighbors are pleased with the plans.

Chairman Kamenstein asked if the Piccianos received approval for the addition from the Bloomerside Co-op.  

Ms. Bowden said they did and she submitted plans stamped by the Board president and a copy of a letter from the Board with her variance application.

The Chairman asked how large the addition will be, and Ms. Bowden replied that a small existing addition (12 ft. x 17 ft.) is to be removed, and the new addition will approximately double the size of the remaining house.

Chairman Kamenstein asked if bedrooms are to be added to the house, and Ms. Bowden said they are not.

Chairman Kamenstein asked if all the neighbors are aware of the Piccianos’ plans, and Mr. Picciano responded that he thinks they are very happy that he is not expanding his house upward, which would spoil their views.  He said his property is on the lake side of Lakeside Drive.

Mr. Browne asked where the septic system is, and Ms. Bowden pointed it out on the submitted plan.  She said the field is to be moved farther from the lake.  Ms. Bowden further explained that the tank needs to be moved to accommodate the addition to the house, but the field is being moved just to get it farther from both the house and the lake.

Mr. Browne commented that the house has 2 bedrooms now, and the Piccianos will add an office and a library and change the kitchen, and Ms. Bowden said that was correct.

Mr. Thompson said there is no need to involve the Department of Health because there will be no change in the location of the bedrooms, and the new rooms do not fall under the DOH definition of bedrooms.

There were no further questions, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution, including findings that the Bloomerside Co-op Board approved the plans and there were no objections from any of the applicants’ neighbors.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Patrick Browne

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.

(As the next 2 applications were for the same property/owner, the Board agreed to hear them together.)

BA08-03 Kevin Lubic (567 Grant Road) – Area Variance – To allow construction of a single-family residence on a lot where a single-family residence already exists per Article III Section 250-9 (c).

BA08-04 Kevin Lubic (567 Grant Road) – Special Permit – For the maintenance of an accessory apartment in an accessory structure per Article XIII Section 250-68.

Dana Owen, architect/representing Kevin Lubic, addressed the Board, saying that his client currently has a 1550 sq. ft. 1-bedroom house (mistakenly described as 1386 sq. ft. in one section of the variance application) on his 4.66 acre lot.  Mr. Owen explained that Mr. Lubic wants to build a 6600 sq. ft. house to use as his primary residence, and then he would like to have the existing 1-bedroom house remain to be used as an accessory apartment.

Chairman Kamenstein said he heard from one of the neighbors (Yared Yawand-Wossen, 563 Grant Road) who said he was aware of both applications and had no objections, but the Board also received a letter from John Fowle of 15 Silo Ridge Road (property behind the applicant’s), who objected to the applications, expressing concern about future construction debris winding up on his property and due, in part, to past promises made to correct/improve other conditions that went undone.  

The Chairman asked Mr. Owen if he knew why Mr. Lubic had not moved a swing-set on his property as he promised Mr. Fowle he would, but Mr. Owen replied that he did not know.  The Chairman commented that the swing-set had nothing to do with the applications, but he was concerned that Mr. Lubic verbally assured Mr. Fowle that he would do something but did not.  

The Building Inspector said he wanted to explain how the applications came about.  He stated that the Zoning Ordinance permits only 1 single-family residence on a lot, so he could not issue a Building Permit unless a variance is granted for the period of construction, after which the existing house would be used as an accessory apartment.  He likened the situation to one in the past, where an apartment was created in a barn to be used while major renovations were made to the primary residence.

The Chairman said he understood.  He said he could also understand Mr. Fowle’s concern about construction debris, as Mr. Lubic did not do other things he promised in the past.  He asked how the Board could assure Mr. Fowle that no construction debris would be dumped on his side of the property line.

Mr. Owen said they could get written assurance from Mr. Lubic, and Mr. Reilly stated that it could be made a condition of granting the variance.

The Chairman commented that he is good friends with one of the neighbors who will not be affected by the construction, and he added that as long as Mr. Yawand-Wossen has said he does not object, he didn’t think anyone else would be impacted.

Mr. Browne said the submitted drawings of the new house did not seem to take the grade into consideration, and it seemed to him to be pretty steep.

Chairman Kamenstein said the applicant represented that there is a heavily-wooded area between the site of the new house and the neighbor to the west that would serve as a screen.

Mr. Browne said his point was that, if the house is to sit level as it is depicted, he wondered how the driveway would be constructed to get to the garage.  He asked how much digging would be needed on one side.

The Building Inspector said it would be a cut-and-fill job, where the downhill side of the house-site would be filled and everything on the uphill side would be cut.  He stated that the new driveway will be held to a maximum grade of 14% by the Town Engineer.  

Chairman Kamenstein said that whatever the builders do must be approved by the Town Engineer, and it was not for the ZBA to direct.

Mr. Browne said the house appears to be close to the property line, but Mr. Owen said it will be over 100 ft. away.

The Chairman reminded Mr. Browne that Mr. Lubic does not need a setback variance.

Mr. Reilly said Mr. Lubic only needs an area variance because there is already a house on the lot.

Chairman Kamenstein said enforcement of the building code will keep the situation safe.  He stated that Mr. Lubic only needs the ZBA’s approval to use the existing house as a primary residence while the new house is being constructed, after which it will be used as an accessory apartment.

Commenting on the proposed location of the new house, Mr. Monti said Mr. Lubic will probably want to have a pool in the future, and he asked if Mr. Lubic would then be back before the ZBA with a request for another variance.

Mr. Owen said he didn’t know, and Mr. Monti said there could also be accessory structures desired that would require variances.  

The Chairman commented that it couldn’t be known whether or not a pool will require a variance.

Mr. Monti said his point was that the house should be located with a pool/other buildings in mind so no future variances will be necessary.  He said this was a concern to him in light of Mr. Lubic’s past behavior, and he asked Mr. Owen to convey this to his client.  

Chairman Kamenstein said it would be a stipulation in the resolution that there may be no debris within the normal line of vision of any neighbors.

Mr. Reilly asked if anything would be included in the resolution about the swing-set.  

The Chairman said the Board would not go into it, but Mr. Owen should advise his client to either screen or move the swings.  

The Chairman closed the public hearing and then asked that the following be included in the resolutions:

· The accessory apartment is actually an existing single-family residence to be converted to an accessory apartment.

· The accessory apartment will exceed the 750 sq. ft. standard, but it is an existing structure and is limited to a maximum of 1550 sq. ft.

· The variance is in effect until the new single-family residence is completed and the existing house becomes the accessory apartment.

· Both the area variance and the special permit are conditioned upon the requirement that no construction debris may be directly visible from any neighboring residences, the debris must be removed on a timely basis, and all construction must meet the approval of both the Building Inspector and the Town Engineer.

Mr. Reilly read draft resolutions of the area variance and the special permit.

Motion for the area variance:
Mr. Monti

Seconded by:


Mr. Browne

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested, with specific conditions per discussion and agreement.

Mr. Monti pointed out that although Mr. Owen said the new house will consist of 6600 sq. ft., the submitted plans give a figure of 5408 sq. ft.

Mr. Owen said he thought his client would want to finish part of the basement, so he included that area.

Mr. Monti commented that the information provided should be more precise, but the Chairman said the size of the new house had little to do with either the variance or the special permit.

Motion for the Special Permit:
Mr. Monti

Seconded by:


Mr. Browne

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special Permit granted, as requested, with specific conditions per discussion and agreement.

BA08-05 Anthony B. Ritter and Sherry Hofmann-Ritter (186 Mills Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required side yard setbacks in an R-4 zoning district for construction of additions to 2 existing, non-conforming structures per Article V Section 250-15.  A side yard setback variance of 56 ft. (75 ft. required; 19.11 ft. existing/proposed) is requested for a bathroom addition to a barn; and a side yard setback variance of 22 ft. (75 ft. required; 53.42 ft. existing/proposed) is requested for a master bedroom conversion with master bath addition to a single-family residence.

Philip Franz, architect, was present for the Ritters.  

The Chairman stated that the applicants were previously granted a variance for an addition to their house and a pool.

Mr. Franz said the work has not been done yet, but will be started in the spring, and his clients wish to live in their barn while the house (including the newly-proposed alterations) is being worked on.

Chairman Kamenstein asked if the Ritters want an accessory apartment, but the Building Inspector said they do not, as they intend to remove the kitchen from the barn once the work on the main house is completed.

The Chairman stated that the Board would insist that the main house may not be rented or loaned to others as living quarters until after the kitchen is removed from the barn.

Mr. Franz said that would be fine, as his clients do not intend to rent the house while they are staying in the temporary apartment in the barn.

Mr. Monti suggested a condition that no Certificate of Occupancy may be issued for the house until the kitchen is removed from the barn.

Mr. Franz described the proposed alterations to the house.  He said that after the garage attached to the house is converted to a master bedroom, an existing first floor bedroom will be used as a refreshment or cabana area for the pool, including relocation of some of the components of the kitchen in the barn.  

The Chairman asked if the garage/master bedroom conversion will result in any change in height, and Mr. Franz replied that there will be no change to the existing footprint for the alteration.

Chairman Kamenstein asked where the bathroom addition to the main house will be located, relative to the neighbor at 18 Wheeler Road.

Mr. Franz said an existing breezeway (farther from the side yard line than the garage) will be enlarged for conversion to a master bath.

Mr. Browne asked why the bath to be added to the barn is to be suspended over open space where there is currently a balcony.

Mr. Franz said the bath will be insulated, and it will be the exact same size and shape as the existing balcony.  He added that the existing sliders to the balcony will be removed, so there will be no light going toward the neighbor on that side of the property.  Mr. Franz stated that 2 other small windows in the second floor will be closed up, so the only windows on the neighbor-side of the barn will be 2 frosted glass windows in the garage.  Noting that the Board would have been unable to get into the barn during their site inspection, Mr. Franz showed them a photograph.  He commented that the upper level of the barn is a beautiful, already-insulated space with 16-ft. ceilings; and with the bathroom addition will become a guest bedroom suite when the Ritters re-occupy the remodeled house.

Noting there were no further questions or comments, the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution including the conditions discussed during the hearing.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Patrick Browne

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area variance granted, as requested, with specific conditions per discussion and agreement.

BA08-06 Philip Hymes (75 Hilltop Drive) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required front and side yard setbacks in an R-4 zoning district for installation of a generator on a 4 ft. x 7 ft. concrete pad.  Per Article XIVSection 250-79 (A), the non-conforming lot is subject to R-2 bulk requirements.  A front yard setback variance of 19 ft. (72 ft. existing/required; 53 ft. proposed) and a side yard setback variance of 19 ft. (30 ft. required; 11 ft. proposed) are requested.

Philip Hymes addressed the Board, stating that he feels he needs a generator.  He said he wants to put it near his pool equipment where it won’t be seen, and he added that the unit he wants is quiet.

Mr. Monti said he presumed the location for the generator was also chosen because it is near an existing fuel tank, and Mr. Hymes said that was correct.

The Chairman asked how close the generator will be to the nearest house, and Mr. Hymes replied that it will be more than 200 ft. away.

Mr. Monti asked if the generator will start automatically if the power goes out, and Mr. Hymes answered that it will.

Mr. Browne commented that the proposed location for the generator is the best place for it.

The Chairman noted there were no further questions, and he closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution, including the findings that the nearest neighbor’s house is at least 200 ft. away from the generator site, and the manufacturer’s information about the generator indicates that it will run at very low decibels similar to those of a human voice.

Motion by:

Patrick Browne

Seconded by:
William Monti

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area variance granted, as requested.

The Chairman closed the meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

__________________________

Janice Will, Recording Secretary
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